impugned Order-in-Original  No.  120/JC/GST/2024-25 
dated 05.02.2025, passed by the Joint Commissioner, 
CGST  &  Central  Excise,  Raipur  Commissionerate, 
insofar as it relates to the Petitioner;

10.2  Quash  the  personal  penalties  aggregating  to 
₹1,37,31,013/-(Rupees One Crore Thirty-Seven Lakhs 
Thirty-One Thousand Thirteen Only) imposed upon the 
Petitioner under Sections 122(1), 122(3), and 125 of 
the  CGST  Act,  2017,  as  being  without  jurisdiction, 
arbitrary and unsustainable in law;

10.3 Quash the recommendation for prosecution under 
Section  132(1)  of  the  CGST Act  made  against  the